
1 

 

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-233 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE 
CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO APPROVE A 
CHANGE ORDER IN THE AMOUNT OF $45,300.72 TO 
P.L.A. ELECTRIC, INC. FOR ADDITIONAL ELECTRICAL 
SERVICES AT TEMPORARY FIRE STATION 113; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 

WHEREAS, on January 24, 2019, the City Commission awarded a contract to 

P.L.A. Electric, Inc. to provide for electrical contracted services citywide pursuant to RFP 

No.12-05-18-10; and 

 

WHEREAS,  a P-Card Authorization, in the amount of $44,855.00 to P.L.A. 

Electric, Inc., was approved on March 30, 2021, to install power to and around the 

building; and 

 

WHEREAS, in the process of performing electrical services for the construction of 

Temporary Fire Station 113, additional work was deemed necessary; and 

 

WHEREAS, P.L.A. Electric was already working on the project from the inception, 

and familiar with the property, the building, and all the utility lines at that location; and 

 

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of this change order to P.L.A. Electric, 

Inc. in the amount of $45,300.72 for the aforementioned purpose. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE  

CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA: 

 
Section 1: That the foregoing “WHEREAS” clauses are hereby ratified and 

confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution.  
 

Section 2:   That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to approve 
the Change Order to P.L.A. Electric, Inc., in the amount of $45,300.72 for the purpose of 
installing additional electrical services required at Temporary Fire Station 113. 
 



2 

 

Section 3: That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution 
is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in 
application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this 
resolution. 

 
Section 4: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon 

its adoption. 
 

Adopted this  9th  day of   December  , 2021.    
  

       
            

       ________________________ 
Rebecca A. Tooley, Mayor 

Attest: 
 
 
      
Marianne Bowers, Interim City Clerk      
        

Tooley Aye  

Rydell Aye  

Sarbone        Aye   

Welch Aye  

Railey           Aye   

 


